

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

MISCELLANEOUS CIVIL APPLICATION NO.257 OF 2025

Kuman Shivaji Bodke

... Applicant

Versus

Audumbar Ramchandra Bodke through Power of
Attorney Amol A Bodake and others

... Respondents

Mr. Sujeet Bugade (through V.C.) for the Applicant.

SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Digitally signed
by SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Date:
2026.03.18
18:29:37
+0530

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.
DATE : 18th MARCH, 2026.

P. C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant.
2. Record shows that on 19.09.2025, notices were issued from the Circuit Bench at Kolhapur to Respondent Nos.1 and 2, who are duly served. On 27.11.2025, advocate appeared for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and sought adjournment. On 15.12.2025, again at the request of advocate who appeared for Respondent Nos.1 and 2, matter was adjourned.
3. Today, nobody is appearing for Respondent Nos.1 and 2. Record also indicates that no vakalatnama is filed on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
4. Perused the averments in the Application. Since the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are not appearing personally or through appointed advocate, following order is passed.

ORDER

- (i) Issue notice of final disposal to the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 returnable on 08.05.2026. Hum-dast allowed.
- (ii) The Applicant is at liberty to serve notice for Respondent Nos.3 and 4 through office of the Government Pleader.
- (iii) Until further orders, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c), which reads as under :
 - “(c) That, pending the hearing and final disposal of the present application, all further steps in respect of the RCS No.409 of 2017 and R.C.S No. 585 of 2017 be stayed on such terms as this Honorable Court may deem fit and proper”.

[M. M. SATHAYE, J.]